

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.2993-2994 OF 2012

VIDYABAI & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

PRAMILABAI @ SUNITABAI

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

On hearing learned counsel for the parties, we find no ground to interfere with the impugned order where the document/s submitted by the first appellant in respect of the marriage have been found to be doubtful and she has been treated as the second wife while the respondent has been treated as the first wife. The appellants No.2 to 5 being the children from the second wife have been held entitled to the estate alongwith the respondent.

The aforesaid finding by the first appellate Court and reaffirmed by the High Court does not call for any interference.

The appeals are accordingly dismissed.

....., J.  
(SANJAY KISHAN KAUL)

....., J.  
(NAVIN SINHA)

NEW DELHI  
MAY 1, 2019

ITEM NO.109

COURT NO.13

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal Nos. 2993-2994/2012

VIDYABAI & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

PRAMILABAI @ SUNITABAI

Respondent(s)

Date : 01-05-2019 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN SINHA

For Appellant(s) Mr. Satyajit A. Desai, Adv.  
Ms. Anagha S. Desai, AOR  
Mr. Satya Kant Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Gagan Sanghi, Adv.  
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeals are dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed of.

(POOJA ARORA)  
COURT MASTER

(ANITA RANI AHUJA)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)